Ordinance No. 122653

Council Bill No. 116149

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Seattle Public Utilities to enter into contracts with Waste Management of Washington, Inc. and CleanScapes, Inc. to provide solid waste collection and transfer services in the City of Seattle.

				١.													

Date Introduced: 03-03-08							
Date 1st Referred:	To: (committee)						
Date Re - Referred:	To: (committee)						
Date Re - Referred:	To: (committee)						
Date of Final Passage:	Full Council Vote:						
Date Presented to Mayof:	Date Approved: 4.08						
Date Returned to City Clerk:	Date Published: T.O.F.T.						
Date Vetoed by Mayor:	Date Veto Published:						
Date Passed Over Veto:	Veto Sustained:						

	of Seattle - Legis		tment	Richard Cont
Council Bil	ll/Ordinance spor	sored by:		uncilmember
	Con	nmittee Acti	on:	
3/25/08	substitute to		0	1+42
1/2/100	1/21 - Z-0			
3/25/08		emended yo		Com lon, Berrys
3-31-0	8 Bassed	90		
This file is comple	ete and ready for presental	ion to Full Council.	Committee:	NC 3/25/08 (initial/date)
LAW DEPART	IMENT			
Law Dept. Review	v OMP Review	City Clerk Review	Electro Copy Lo	

ORDINANCE 122653

- AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Seattle Public Utilities to enter into contracts with Waste Management of Washington, Inc. and CleanScapes, Inc. to provide solid waste collection and transfer services in the City of Seattle.
- WHEREAS, the City currently contracts with Waste Management of Washington, Inc., Rabanco, Ltd., and U.S. Disposal II to perform solid waste collection and transfer services in Seattle; and
- WHEREAS, the contracts under which current service are performed will expire on March 31, 2009; and
- WHEREAS, the City will continue to need collection and transfer services and desires to enhance the breadth and quality of services and improve recycling and composting opportunities; and
- WHEREAS, Seattle Public Utilities issued a Request for Proposals in 2007 for future collection and transfer services; and
- WHEREAS, Seattle Public Utilities selected Waste Management of Washington, Inc., and CleanScapes, Inc. as the finalists and negotiated new contracts to provide collection and transfer services in the City; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Director of Seattle Public Utilities is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City of Seattle, new contracts with Waste Management of Washington, Inc., and CleanScapes, Inc., substantially in the form of the Contracts attached hereto and identified as Attachments 1 and 2.



Approved by me this 4x

(Seal)

Section 2. Any act taken after the passage but prior to the effective date of this ordinance and consistent with its authority is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from and after its approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten (10) days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the 31th day of March, 2008, and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this 31th day of Ware 2008.

President ______of the City Council
day of ______, 2008.

Gregory J. Nickels, Mayor

Filed by me this 7 h day of April, 2008.

City Clerk

Attachment 1: Solid Waste Collection and Transfer Contract between the City of Seattle and Waste Management of Washington, Inc.

Attachment 2: Solid Waste Collection and Transfer Contract between the City of Seattle and CleanScapes, Inc.

[Clerk's Note: Because of their large size, the two Attachments to Ordinance 122653 have been saved as separate files for electronic display and downloading. All linked files are PDF documents requiring Adobe Acrobat or equivalent program to view.]

Attachment 1, Solid Waste Collection and Transfer Contract between the City of Seattle and Waste Management of Washington, Inc.

Attachment 1 (6.01 MB)

Attachment 2, Solid Waste Collection and Transfer Contract between the City of Seattle and CleanScapes, Inc.

Attachment 2 (24.2 MB)

08 MAY 13 PM 1:23 CITY CLERK

STATE OF WASHINGTON - KING COUNTY

222794 CITY OF SEATTLE, CLERKS OFFICE No. TITLE ONLY

Affidavit of Publication

The undersigned, on oath states that he is an authorized representative of The Daily Journal of Commerce, a daily newspaper, which newspaper is a legal newspaper of general circulation and it is now and has been for more than six months prior to the date of publication hereinafter referred to, published in the English language continuously as a daily newspaper in Seattle, King County, Washington, and it is now and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at the aforesaid place of publication of this newspaper. The Daily Journal of Commerce was on the 12th day of June, 1941, approved as a legal newspaper by the Superior Court of King County.

The notice in the exact form annexed, was published in regular issues of The Daily Journal of Commerce, which was regularly distributed to its subscribers during the below stated period. The annexed notice, a

CT:122652-122658

was published on

04/09/08

The amount of the fee charged for the foregoing publication is the sum of \$ 98.35, which amount

has been paid in full.

04/09/08

Notary

ublig for the State of Washington,

Subscribed and sy

residing in Seattle

State of Washington, King County

City of Seattle

TITLE-ONLY PUBLICATION

The full text of the following ordinances, passed by the City Council on March 31, 2008, and published here by title only, will be mailed, at no cost, on request for two months after this publication. For further information, contact the Seattle City Clerk'at 684.

ORDINANCE NO. 122658

AN ORDINANCE appropriating money to pay certain audited claims and ordering the payment thereof.

ORDINANCE NO. 122667

AN ORDINANCE relating to City employment; authorizing the Mayor to sign and/or execute a collective bargaining, agreement by and between the City of Seattle and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 17 to be effective through December 31, 2010; establishing new titles and/or new salaries; and providing payment therefor.

ORDINANCE NO. 122656

AN ORDINANCE AND 122656

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Mayor to sign and/or execute a collective bargaining agreement by and between the City of Seattle. and the Washington State Council of County and City Employees, Local 21 to be effective through December 31, 2010; and providing payment, therefor.

ORDINANCE NO. 122855

ORDINANCE NO. 1228bb

AN ORDINANCE relating to City employ. The ment; authorizing the Mayor to sign and/or, execute, a collective bargaining agreement by and between the City of Seattle and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 17 Probation Counselors unit to be effective through December 31, 2010; establishing wage adjustments; and providing payment therefore.

ORDINANCE NO. 122654

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Mayor to sign and/or execute a collective bargaining agreement by and between the City of Seattle and the Washington State Council of County and City Employees, Local 21P, to be effective through December 31, 2010; and providing payment therefore.

ORDINANCE NO. 122688

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Seattle Public Utilities to enter into contracts with Waste Management of Washington. Inc. and CleanScapes, Inc. to provide solidwaste collection and transfer services in the City of Seattle.

ORDINANCE NO. 122652

AN ORDINANCE relating to Seattle Public Utilities, removing a budget proviso that limits spending of an appropriation in Seattle Public Utilities Water Quality and Treatment Budget. Control Level in the 2008 Adopted Budget.

Publication ordered by JUDITH PIPPIN, City Clerk, Date of publication in the Scattle Daily Journal of Commerce, April 9, 2008.

Page 2 of affidavit